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Advice No. 5883 
(Southern California Gas Company – U 904 G) 
 
Advice No. 3862-E/3022-G 
(San Diego Gas & Electric Company- U 902 M) 
 
Advice No. 4506-G/6355-E 
(Pacific Gas and Electric Company – U 39 M) 
 
Advice No. 4606-E 
(Southern California Edison Company – U 338 E) 
 
Public Utilities Commission of the State of California 
 
Subject:  Southern California Edison Company, Pacific Gas and Electric 

Company, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, and Southern California 
Gas Company’s Request for Approval of Incremental Investor-Owned 
Utility Ratepayer Funding for the California Hub for Energy Efficiency 
Financing (CHEEF) Programs through June 30, 2027 

 
Purpose 
 
Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas), on behalf of itself, Southern California 
Edison Company (SCE), Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E), and San Diego 
Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) (collectively, the Investor-Owned Utilities or IOUs) 
jointly submit this Tier 2 Advice Letter (AL) on behalf of the California Alternative Energy 
and Advanced Transportation Financing Authority (CAEATFA) for approval by the 
California Public Utilities Commission (Commission or CPUC) of the incremental 
amount of ratepayer funding to be contributed by each IOU to support the administration 
of the existing California Hub for Energy Efficiency Financing (CHEEF) programs for 
IOU ratepayer customers through June 30, 2027, based on the current status of the 
CHEEF programs’ budgets.1 

 
1 Decision (D.) 21-08-006, Ordering Paragraph (OP) 2, at 55-56.  

Joseph Mock 
                  Director 

                   Regulatory Affairs 
 

  555 W. Fifth Street, GT14D6 
Los Angeles, CA  90013-1011 
                  Tel:  213.244.3718 
                 Fax:  213.244.4957 

            JMock@socalgas.com  
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Background 
 
In D.12-11-015, the Commission authorized $75.2 million for new Energy Efficiency (EE) 
pilot programs (Pilots).  In D.13-09-044, the Commission approved several new 
financing program pilots (Finance Pilots or Pilots) covering both residential and non-
residential markets.  While D.13-09-044 envisioned quick implementation, due to the 
complexity of the process to design and implement these innovative Pilots, the Pilot 
Period has lasted beyond 2014.  In D.15-06-008, the Commission further extended the 
Pilots’ terms beyond 2015 so that each pilot is funded for a full 24 months of operation. 
  
As part of D.13-09-044, the Commission allocated $65.9 million to implement the 
Finance Pilots and reserved allocation of the remaining $9.3 million.  Recognizing that 
multiple variables may affect the development and implementation of the Pilots and that 
the Pilot budgets may need to be adjusted, the decision directed Commission staff to 
hold a mid-point public workshop to review Pilot performance and, in conjunction with 
CAEATFA and the IOUs, to discuss allocation of the $9.3 million reserve remaining from 
the original $75.2 million. 
  
As part of the implementation of the Pilots, D.13-09-044 established the CHEEF, and its 
role includes coordinating among various market participants and managing funds and 
data.  In July 2014, CAEATFA received legislative authority to administer the Pilots as 
CHEEF.  CAEATFA subsequently launched Pilots for the residential, small business, 
and affordable multifamily sectors.    
 
On November 22, 2016, the Commission issued a ruling in Rulemaking (R.) 13-11-005 
approving CAEATFA’s requests for additional funding to ensure continued design and 
implementation of the Pilots.  This additional funding was needed, in part, due to the 
complexity of developing and launching the Pilots. 
  
In D.17-03-026, the Commission reiterated its support of the Pilots and CAEATFA as 
the program administrator.  The decision required all Pilots to launch by December 31, 
2019, with a midpoint evaluation for the Commission to determine program’s success.  
The IOUs were authorized incremental funding for administration, marketing, and 
information technology to continue with support in development of the programs and 
facilitating interfacing between the billing system for on-bill repayment and other 
program features.  
  
In D.21-08-006, the Commission authorized up to an additional $75.2 million in 
ratepayer funding to support continued implementation of the financing programs and 
authorized CAEATFA to continue as program administrator through June 2027.  The 
decision allocated up to $8 million of the funding to support marketing, education, and 
outreach (ME&O) programs implementation through the statewide marketing vendor.  
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CHEEF Budget and Justification 
  
Table 1 – CHEEF Fiscal Year (FY) 2022-23 Through FY 2026-27 Budget  
 
 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 
CAEATFA 
Administration 

$5,290,515 $4,668,985 $4,558,223 $4,348,247 $4,389,071 

Statewide 
ME&O 

$1,600,000 $1,600,000 $1,600,000 $1,600,000 $1,600,000 

Credit 
Enhancements 

$6,625,074 $7,934,544 $9,001,864 $9,938,050 $10,419,953 

Total $13,515,589 $14,203,529 $15,160,087 $15,886,297 $16,409,024 
 
For a budget breakdown of Table 1, please see Attachment 1.  
 
Justification 
 
CAEATFA is proposing a budget of $75.2 million for FYs 2022-23 through 2026-27 to 
continue offering CHEEF programs to IOU ratepayers.2  The budget is broken into three 
separate funding streams: 
   

1.  CAEATFA operations and administration of the CHEEF programs; 
  
2.  Statewide marketing for the programs.  Statewide marketing will be conducted by 

an implementer, contracted to SoCalGas as the lead utility.  CAEATFA provides 
input and direction as to priorities, but does not have direct oversight over this 
spending; and 

  
3.  A capital budget used to fund credit enhancements to leverage private capital.  

These funds will only be expenses in the event a loan defaults.  As loans pay off, 
they are recaptured and can be redeployed to leverage additional private capital 
or returned to ratepayers and used for other purposes. 

  
CAEATFA Operations and Administration of the CHEEF 
 
Over the five-year period, CAEATFA will continue transitioning the Residential Energy 
Efficiency Loan (REEL) assistance program from a pilot to a full-scale program, as 

 
2 Per D.21-08-006, at 18-19: “This incremental $75.2 million in IOU ratepayer funding cannot be 
used by CAEATFA to (1) fund staff time attributed to seeking any additional funding resources 
to expand the CHEEF programs to non-IOU customers; (2) offer any financing options to non-
IOU customers; or (3) cover any administrative or operational costs of expanding the CHEEF 
programs to non-IOU customers.”  Additionally, per D.21-08-006, Conclusion of Law 8, at 54: 
“CAEATFA should not use any IOU ratepayer funding to support loans for non-IOU customers 
beyond its existing practice of covering up to 30% of a customer’s loan for non-IOU-related 
energy measures.” 
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authorized by Resolution E-5072; improve operations for programs to support scale; 
create a seamless statewide program to support customer investments for EE, demand 
response and decarbonization; attract new and different types of private capital to the 
programs; and integrate with other programs, platforms, and efforts. 
 
Through the GoGreen Home Energy Financing Program (formerly known REEL), 
California residents are able to access financing at terms that are otherwise simply 
unavailable.  For example, a resident with a credit score of 580 can access up to 
$50,000 through the program to make energy improvements to their home and pay that 
loan back over 15 years at an interest rate of 5.49%.  Most banks and credit unions will 
not extend credit on an unsecured loan for more than five years, and interest rates 
average upwards of 11%.  However, through GoGreen Home customers can extend 
their terms up to 15 years, which dramatically reduces monthly payments.  It is this 
reduced monthly payment that makes the difference between the project being feasible 
or not, as well as the customer making an energy efficient upgrade, versus choosing the 
least expensive equipment available regardless of the efficiency value.  Similarly, 
through the GoGreen Business Energy Financing Program (formerly known as the 
Small Business Financing or SBF Program), business owners in industries who would 
otherwise be turned down for financing at affordable interest rates and terms (like 
restaurants) can access unsecured leases for interest rates between 5.5% and 11%. 
   
Maintaining access to this financing requires CAEATFA to continue administering the 
credit enhancement and managing the programs.  In addition to maintenance, over the 
next five years, CAEATFA staff will work to achieve the following outcomes: 
  

1. Improving operations and features to support scale by: 
 
• Adding an on-bill repayment option for small business customers; 
• Providing an easy eligibility-screening solution for finance companies so that 

they have confidence customer projects will qualify; 
• Facilitating a web-based loan and project data submittal for lenders and 

contractors for GoGreen Home;  
• Application Programming Interface (API) integrations with specialty lenders, 

high volume contractors, and other programs; 
• Replacement of manual loan reviews with automated reviews to support cost-

effectiveness; 
• Improving contractor compliance with safety testing and permits; and 
• Reporting on energy savings from enrolled loans. 

 
2. Attracting different types of private capital by: 

 
• Supporting high volume lenders; 
• Incorporating a “Single Originator” model to attract capital providers who wish 

to purchase loans after origination; and  
• Solving the “eligibility screen” challenge for finance companies.  
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3. Integrating with other programs, platforms, and efforts by: 
 
• Establishing the GoGreen programs as a choice financing option for IOU 

ratepayer customers reached through IOU, Regional Energy Network (REN), 
and Community Choice Aggregation (CCA) EE and demand response 
efforts;3 and  

• Coordinating with local governments and Air Quality Districts to reach IOU 
ratepayer customers. 

 
CAEATFA anticipates that the contemplated improvement and scaling efforts will 
require, in addition to our current activities:  
 

1. The addition of several staff positions to focus on contracts and budgets, 
business systems, program implementation, management, and administrative 
support; 

 
2. Additional time and assistance from the State Treasurer’s Office legal services for 

regulatory, program, and contractual matters;  
 

3. Additional build out of IT systems and services necessary for facilitating project 
eligibility assurance for lenders; collection of data from lenders, contractors, and 
borrowers; batch enrollment processes and APIs; data security to facilitate 
Program scaling; and 
 

4. A contract for the calculation of energy savings through the programs, a new 
requirement of CAEATFA made by the CPUC in D.21-08-006. 

 
These additional resources will allow CAEATFA to administer the CHEEF programs and 
budgets throughout development and for the duration of financing enrollment terms 
while CAEATFA is the program administrator.  This, in turn, supports California's 
commitment to its decarbonization goals and helps to increase private investment in EE 
retrofits throughout the state. 
 
Statewide Marketing 
 
The proposed marketing budget allows a statewide implementer to continue essential 
activities of maintaining the www.GoGreenFinancing.com website, leading statewide 
marketing initiatives, and producing marketing content for the IOUs to deploy as part of 
regional marketing campaigns.  The budget will also allow for: 
 

1. Implementation of the recommendations delivered by a strategy consultant on 
the basis of conducted market research, including targeted marketing efforts in 

 
3 Consistent with D.21-08-006, any expansion of Program offerings to non-IOU customers will 
require CAEATFA to utilize non-IOU Ratepayer funding. 
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the Central Valley and improved brand identity and messaging across marketing 
channels; 
 

2. Enhanced website functionality through interactive elements such as rate 
calculators, comparison tools, and videos, translation into languages beyond 
Spanish, and testimonials;   
 

3. Support of tactics to attract earned media through business and specialty 
publications; 
 

4. Creation of video, website, and digital media content for use by IOUs and 
channel partners, such as lenders; 

 
5. Additional strategy development to help course correct at two-year intervals, with 

minimal strategy spend during intervening years; and 
 

6. Interest rate buy downs (IRBDs) to be deployed as promotions to reduce the 
interest rate for loans to affordable multifamily properties, and potentially to other 
underserved demographics, such as mom and pop businesses or residents of 
disadvantaged communities (DACs).   

 
Capital Budget 
 

 
Attachment 2 reflects a set of five-year capital leverage scenarios for the GoGreen 
Home and GoGreen Business programs, following a set of assumptions used in 
generating the projections.  CAEATFA has built in assumptions for losses due to loan 
defaults, as well as recovery and redeployment of loss reserve funds after loans are 
paid off.  The “mid” volume scenarios are used to create the overall capital budget and 
can be seen above in Table 1 on page three.  For the GoGreen Multifamily program, we 
present a single scenario.   
 
Incremental Funding and Allocation 
  
This AL seeks approval of the incremental funding request of $51,187,749 to support 
the CHEEF programs for CAEATFA’s FY 2022-23 through FY 2026-27 (i.e., July 1, 
2022 through June 30, 2027) for IOU ratepayer customers.  The incremental funding 
request reflects the anticipated carryover amount from the original CHEEF funds 
authorized in D.13-09-044.  
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Table 2 – Incremental Funding Request 
 

Estimated Carryover Amount from Original 
Budget Authorized by D.13-09-044 

$23,986,7774 

CHEEF FY 2022-2026 Budget $75,174,526 
Incremental Funding Request $51,187,749 

 
The table below presents the IOU percentage allocations adopted by D.13-09-044, and 
the corresponding incremental funding amounts by IOU.  
  
Table 3 – Incremental Funding Allocation by IOU 
 

Incremental Funding 
Request Authorized 
by D.21-08-006 

$51,187,749 

IOU PG&E SCE SDG&E SoCalGas 
Total Budget 
Breakout $21,088,732 $14,898,169 $8,215,972 $6,984,875 

Percentage 
Allocation 

41.20% 29.10% 16.05% 13.65% 

 
Rate Payer Bill Impact 
  
As ordered in D.21-08-006,5 the IOUs provide in Attachments 3 through 6 the following: 
 

• The program budget and recovery of the incremental funding reflected above in 
Table 3 for CAEATFA’s implementation of the CHEEF programs for IOU 
ratepayer customers (see Table 1 in the IOU’s Attachment 3, 4, 5, or 6);  
 

• Electric and/or gas revenue requirement impact on customer class (see Table 2 
in the IOU’s Attachment 3, 4, 5, or 6); 

 
• The average electric and/or gas rate impact by customer class for program years 

2022 through 2027 (see Table 3 in the IOU’s Attachment 3, 4, 5, or 6); and 
  

• The electric and/or gas residential bill impact summary for program years 2022 
through 2027 (see Table 4 in the IOU’s Attachment 3, 4, 5, or 6). 
 

  

 
4 This amount is an estimate provided by CAEATFA based on current spending and loan activity 
forecasts.  The IOUs will adjust the incremental funding request based on the actual carryover 
amount once determined. 
5 D.21-08-006, at 18; OP 2, at 55-56. 
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SoCalGas 
 

Attachment 3 illustrates SoCalGas’ proposal to collect the program costs, listed above in 
Table 3 on page seven, in the Public Purpose Program (PPP) rate component, as 
shown in Table 1 of Attachment 3.  If the approval for this AL is received by the end of 
the year, SoCalGas will update its PPP rate in its year-end consolidated rate AL; 
otherwise, it will update its PPP rate in SoCalGas’ next available revenue requirement 
rate change. 
 
SoCalGas proposes to continue to track CHEEF program costs and revenues through 
the Demand Side Management Balancing Account (DSMBA). 
 
SDG&E 
 

As ordered in D.21-08-006, SDG&E will provide the applicable share of additional 
ratepayer funding for CAEATFA’s implementation of the CHEEF programs for IOU 
ratepayer customers.  SDG&E proposes to recover the applicable share of the costs 
listed above in Table 3 on page seven via new, incremental PPP funding.  SDG&E 
proposes to collect the program costs listed above in the PPP rate component, as 
shown in Table 1 of Attachment 4.  SDG&E also proposes to recover 90% of the costs 
listed above through electric PPP rates and 10% through gas PPP rates, which is 
consistent with the funding split used in SDG&E’s other EE programs.  If the approval 
for this AL is received by the end of the year, SDG&E will update its PPP rate in its year-
end consolidated rate AL; otherwise, it will update its PPP rate in SDG&E’s next 
available revenue requirement rate change.  
 
SDG&E proposes to continue to track CHEEF program costs and revenues through the 
Post-1997 Electric Energy Efficiency Balancing Account (PEEEBA), Electric 
Procurement Energy Efficiency Balancing Account (EPEEBA), and the Post-2005 Gas 
Energy Efficiency Balancing Account (PGEEBA). 
 
PG&E 
 
PG&E proposes to recover the applicable share of the costs listed above in Table 3 on 
page seven via new, incremental PPP funding.  As shown in Table 1 of Attachment 5, 
PG&E proposes to collect the program costs listed above in the PPP rate component.  
PG&E proposes to recover 83% of the costs listed above through electric PPP rates and 
17% through gas PPP rates, which is consistent with the funding split used in PG&E’s 
other EE programs.  PG&E does not anticipate needing incremental funds in 2022, so it 
proposes to start recovering those funds in 2023 when additional funds are anticipated 
to be needed.  PG&E’s residential electric and gas residential bill impacts, and class 
average rate impacts are shown in Tables 3 and 4, respectively, of Attachment 5.  
PG&E’s electric and gas revenue requirements by class are shown in Table 2 of 
Attachment 5. 
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SCE 
 
SCE proposes to collect the program costs listed in Table 3 on page seven in the PPP 
rate component, as shown in Table 1, Attachment 5.  As ordered in D.21-08-006, SCE 
will recover the applicable share of additional ratepayer funding for CAEATFA’s 
implementation of the CHEEF programs from its customers.  SCE proposes to recover 
its applicable share of the costs listed in Table 3 on page seven via new, incremental 
Public Purpose Program Charge (PPPC) funding.  SCE proposes to collect 100 percent 
of the program costs listed above in its existing PPPC rate component from all customer 
classes.  If this AL is approved prior to November 18, 2021, SCE will include this 
incremental funding as part of its year-end consolidated revenue requirement and rate 
change AL, for implementation in rates on January 1, 2022.  If approval is received after 
that date, SCE will include this incremental funding in its next scheduled rate change 
following such approval.  
 
SCE proposes to record CHEEF program costs and revenues in its Energy Efficiency 
Finance Programs Balancing Account (EEFPBA) and Procurement Energy Efficiency 
Balancing Account (PEEBA).  Customer revenues collected via the PPPC are recorded 
in the Public Purpose Programs Adjustment Mechanism (PPPAM). 
 
Protest 
 
Anyone may protest this AL to the Commission.  The protest must state the grounds 
upon which it is based, including such items as financial and service impact, and should 
be submitted expeditiously.  The protest must be made in writing and must be received 
within 20 days of the date of this AL, which is October 28, 2021.  The address for 
mailing or delivering a protest to the Commission is given below. 
 

CPUC Energy Division 
Attention: Tariff Unit 
505 Van Ness Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

 
A copy of the protest should also be sent via e-mail to the attention of the Energy 
Division Tariff Unit (EDTariffUnit@cpuc.ca.gov).  Due to the COVID-19 pandemic and 
the shelter at home orders, SoCalGas is currently unable to receive protests or 
comments to this AL via U.S. mail or fax.  Please submit protests or comments to this 
AL via e-mail to the addresses shown below on the same date it is mailed or e-mailed to 
the Commission. 

 
For SoCalGas: Attn:  Ray B. Ortiz  

Tariff Manager - GT14D6 
555 West Fifth Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1011 
Facsimile No.:  (213) 244-4957 
E-mail:  ROrtiz@socalgas.com 
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E-mail:  Tariffs@socalgas.com 
 

For SDG&E: Attn: Greg Anderson 
 Regulatory Tariff Manager 
 8330 Century Park Court, CP31F 
 San Diego, CA 92123-5148 
         E‐mail:  GAnderson@sdge.com 
         E-mail:  SDGETariffs@sdge.com  

 
For PG&E: Sidney Bob Dietz II 

Director, Regulatory Relations 
c/o Megan Lawson 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
77 Beale Street, Mail Code B13U 
P.O. Box 770000 
San Francisco, CA 94177  
Facsimile No.:  (415) 973-3582 
E-mail:  PGETarriffs@pge.com 

 
For SCE: Shinjini C. Menon 

Managing Director, State Regulatory Operations 
Southern California Edison Company 
8631 Rush Street 
Rosemead, CA 91770 
Telephone No.:  (626) 302-3377 
Facsimile No.:  (626) 302-6396 
E-mail:  AdviceTariffManager@sce.com 

  
 And 

 
Tara S. Kaushik 
Managing Director, Regulatory Relations 
c/o Karyn Gansecki 
Southern California Edison Company 
601 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 2030 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
Facsimile No.:  (415) 929-5544 
E-mail:  Karyn.Gansecki@sce.com 

 
Effective Date 
 
SoCalGas believes this AL is subject to Energy Division disposition and should be 
classified as Tier 2 (effective after staff approval) pursuant to General Order (GO) 96-B.  
SoCalGas respectfully requests that this submittal be approved on November 8, 2021, 
which is 31 calendar days after the date submitted. 
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Notice 
 
A copy of this AL is being sent to SoCalGas’ GO 96-B service list and the Commission’s 
service list in R.20-08-022.  Address change requests to the GO 96-B service list should 
be directed via e-mail to Tariffs@socalgas.com or call 213-244-2837.  For changes to all 
other service lists, please contact the Commission’s Process Office at 415-703-2021 or 
via e-mail at Process_Office@cpuc.ca.gov. 
 
 
 
                                       /s/ Joseph Mock 

Joseph Mock 
                             Director - Regulatory Affairs 

 
Attachments 
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Attachment 1 

FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 

CAEATFA 

Administration 

Labor 
1,923,469 1,961,939 2,001,177 2,041,201 2,082,025 

Overhead, facilities, 

internal contracts 762,046 762,046 762,046 762,046 762,046 

External Contracts 
1,255,000 1,095,000 1,095,000 1,095,000 1,095,000 

Energy savings 

determinations 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 

IT investments and 

maintenance 1,000,000 500,000 500,000 250,000 250,000 

OBR IT investments 

and maintenance 250,000 250,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 

CAEATFA Admin 

Subtotal 5,290,515 4,668,985 4,558,223 4,348,247 4,389,071 

Statewide ME&O 

Strategy, content and 

web development 1,050,000 1,010,000 1,065,000 1,025,000 1,065,000 

Stakeholder 

engagement, 

administration and 

evaluation 

250,000 290,000 285,000 325,000 285,000 

Interest Rate buy-down 
300,000 300,000 250,000 250,000 250,000 

Statewide ME&O 

Subtotal 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000 1,600,000 

Capital Budget Subtotal 
6,625,074 7,934,544 9,001,864 9,938,050 10,419,953 

Total 
13,515,589 14,203,529 15,160,087 15,886,297 16,409,024 
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1 Each of these scenarios is built out in the Capital Leverage Scenarios table, below. 

Table 2: GoGreen Home (previously REEL) 

Assumptions 

Loan size and volume first year 

Average full size loan $16,660  historical average 

Average marketplace loan $850 projection 

Average LLR contribution (full size 

and marketplace) 16% historical average 

#  loans in first year (FY 22-23) Full Size Marketplace 

Low scenario1 1000 2500 

Projection based on 1000 full size 

loan forecast for FY 21-22 

Mid scenario 2000 5000 projection 

High scenario 3000 20000 projection 

Paid off loans and recapture of LLR funds 

Average Loan Term in months 108 historical average 

Assumed loan terms given early 

pay-offs 90 7.5 years as loans pay down early 

% of portfolio paid off annually 13% 1/8 of portfolio paying off 

Defaults (as a % of annual enrolled capital) 

Default rate 2% 

conservative estimate as historical 

average is lower 

Claimable % of a defaulted loan 90% current allowance 



Table 3: GoGreen Home (previously REEL) 

Capital Leverage Scenarios

 FY 22-23  FY 23-24  FY 24-25  FY 25-26  FY 26-27  Total 

Year over Year Growth 

Assumptions   Base Year  20% 15% 10% 5% 

 Low first year volume 

Private Capital Leveraged 18,785,000 22,542,000 25,923,300 28,515,630 29,941,412 125,707,342 

New LLR Funds Needed 2,942,983 3,531,580 4,061,317 4,467,449 4,690,821 19,694,150 

 Mid first year volume 

Private Capital Leveraged 37,570,000 45,084,000 51,846,600 57,031,260 59,882,823 251,414,683 

New LLR Funds Needed 5,885,967 7,063,160 8,122,634 8,934,897 9,381,642 39,388,300 

 High first year volume 

Private Capital Leveraged 66,980,000 80,376,000 92,432,400 101,675,640 106,759,422 448,223,462 

New LLR Funds Needed 10,264,462 12,317,354 14,164,957 15,581,453 16,360,526 68,688,751 



Table 4: GoGreen Business (previously SBF) 

Assumptions 

Loan Size and Volume First Year 

Claim-

eligible 

loan size 

LLR 

contribution 

average microloan $2,500 20% current regulations 

average small ticket lease $50,000  20% current regulations 

average large project $600,000 6% estimate based on current regulations 

#/loans per year Microloan small ticket large project Total 

low scenario2 25 10 3 38 

mid scenario 50 25 5 80 

high scenario 250 150 20 420 

Recapture and Claims paid 

Average Term in months 42 

% of portfolio paid off annually 29% 

Defaults (as a % of annual enrolled capital) 

Default rate 0.02 

conservative estimate, no defaults to 

date 

Claimable % of a defaulted loan 90% current allowance 

2   Each of these scenarios is built out in the Capital Leverage Scenarios table, below. 



Table 5: GoGreen Business (previously SBF) 

Capital Leverage Scenarios 

FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Total 

Year over Year Growth 

Assumptions Base Year 25% 25% 10% 5% 

Low first year volume 

Private Capital Leveraged $2,362,500 2,953,125 3,691,406 4,060,547 4,263,574 $17,331,152 

New LLR Funds Needed $203,239 $254,049 $317,561 $349,318 $366,783 $1,490,951 

Mid first year volume 

Private Capital Leveraged $4,375,000 5,468,750 6,835,938 7,519,531 7,895,508 $32,094,727 

New LLR Funds Needed $409,107 $511,384 $639,230 $703,153 $738,311 $3,001,184 

High first year volume 

Private Capital Leveraged $20,125,000 25,156,250 31,445,313 34,589,844 36,319,336 $147,635,742 

New LLR Funds Needed $2,058,679 $2,573,348 $3,216,685 $3,538,354 $3,715,271 $15,102,337 



Table 6: GoGreen Multifamily (previously AMF) 

Assumptions 

Average Loan Size 200,000 Projection 

LR Contribution % 20% Projected Average 

# loans per year 2 Projection 

Average Term 10 Projection 

Table 7: GoGreen Multifamily (previously AMF) 

Capital Leverage Scenarios 

FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Total 

Year over Year Growth 

Assumptions Base Year 100% 50% 25% 0% 

Scenario assumes an interest rate buy-down, with funds coming from the SW marketing budget 

Private Capital Leveraged 400,000  800,000  1,200,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 5,400,000 

New LLR Funds Needed 80,000 160,000  240,000  300,000  300,000  1,080,000 
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SoCalGas 

Table 1: SoCalGas Program Budget & Recovery 

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total 

SoCalGas Total $1.397M $1.397M $1.397M $1.397M $1.397M $6.985M 

Table 2: SoCalGas Revenue Requirement Impact by Class of Service (Includes FF&U) 

Class of Service 

PPPC Allocation 
(%)* 

Change in PPPC 

($000's) 

Residential, Core C&I 91% $6,376 

NGV, Gas Engine and 
Gas AC 

1% $75 

Noncore 8% $534 

Backbone 
Transportation 0% $0 

Service (BTS) and 
Other Services 

Total $6,985 
*Direct benefit allocation of EE as approved in the PPPS AL 5720 effective January 1, 2021.



Table 3: SoCalGas Average Rate Impacts 

Illustrative Rate Impact Summary 
Average Gas Rate Changes by Customer Class 

For Program Years 2022 through 2027 

Current 
(2021) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 

Residential $1.435 $1.436 $1.436 $1.436 $1.436 $1.436 $1.435 
$ Change (vs 
2021) $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 
% Change 
(vs 2021) 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0.00% 
Core 
Commercial 
& Industrial $0.899 $0.900 $0.900 $0.900 $0.900 $0.900 $0.899 
$ Change (vs 
2021) $0.001 $0.001 $0.001 $0.001 $0.001 $0.000 
% Change 
(vs 2021) 0.08% 0.08% 0.08% 0.08% 0.08% 0.00% 

Other Core $0.450 $0.450 $0.450 $0.450 $0.450 $0.450 $0.450 
$ Change (vs 
2021) $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 
% Change 
(vs 2021) 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0.00% 
Noncore C&I $0.133 $0.133 $0.133 $0.133 $0.133 $0.133 $0.133 
$ Change (vs 
2021) $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 
% Change 
(vs 2021) 0.05% 0.05% 0.05% 0.05% 0.05% 0.00% 
Wholesale $0.028 $0.028 $0.028 $0.028 $0.028 $0.028 $0.028 
$ Change (vs 
2021) $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 
% Change 
(vs 2021) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Table 4: SoCalGas Residential Impacts 

Illustrative Monthly Bill 
Impact Summary 
For Program Years 
2022 through 2027 

Current 
(2021) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 

Residential Bill* $51.37 $51.38 $51.38 $51.38 $51.38 $51.38 $51.37 
$ Change (vs 2021) $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.01 $0.00 

% Change (vs 2021) 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0.02% 0.00% 
* Residential bills are for a typical Climate Zone 1
customer using 35 therms per month on average.
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SDG&E 

Table 1: SDG&E Program Budget & Recovery 

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total 

SDG&E Total $821,597 $1,643,194 $1,643,194 $1,643,194 $1,643,194 $821,597 $8,215,972 

Electric PPP (90%) $739,437 $1,478,875 $1,478,875 $1,478,875 $1,478,875 $739,437 $7,394,375 

Gas PPP  (10%) $82,160 $164,319 $164,319 $164,319 $164,319 $82,160 $821,597 

Total $8,215,972 

Table 2: SDG&E Electric and Gas Revenue Requirement Impact by Class of 

Service (Includes FF&U) 

Electric 

Customer Class Electric PPP 
Allocation* 

Change in PPP ($) 

Residential 
46.05% $3,405,107 

Small Commercial 11.30% $835,725 

Med. & Large Commercial & 
Industrial  

41.45% $3,064,628 

Agriculture 1.12% $82,674 

Lighting 0.08% $6,241 

Total  100.00%  $7,394,375 
* Current Allocation Factors authorized in 2016 General Rate Case (GRC) Phase 2 D.17-08-030; the allocation

factors will be updated January 1, 2022 with updated EE allocation factors authorized in 2019 GRC Phase 2 D.21-07-

010.

Gas 

Class of Service PPPC Allocation (%)* Change in PPPC 

($) 

Residential 27.04% $222,184 
Core C&I 58.82% $483,235 

NGV 0.00% $0 

Non-core C&I 14.14% $116,177 

Electric Generation 0.00% 

Total $821,597 
*Direct benefit allocation of EE as approved in the PPPS AL 2923-G effective January 1, 2021.



Table 3: SDG&E Average Rate Impacts 

Electric



Gas 

Illustrative Rate Impact Summary 
Average Gas Rate Changes by Customer Class 

For Program Years 2022 through 2027 

Current 
(2021) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 

Residential $1.784 $1.784 $1.784 $1.784 $1.784 $1.784 $1.784 
$ Change (vs 
2021) $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 
% Change 
(vs 2021) 0.00% 0.01% 0.01% 0.01% 0.01% 0.00% 
Core 
Commercial 
& Industrial $0.841 $0.841 $0.841 $0.841 $0.841 $0.841 $0.841 
$ Change (vs 
2021) $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 
% Change 
(vs 2021) 0.03% 0.06% 0.06% 0.06% 0.06% 0.03% 
NGV $0.384 $0.384 $0.384 $0.384 $0.384 $0.384 $0.384 
$ Change (vs 
2021) $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 
% Change 
(vs 2021) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
Noncore C&I $0.137 $0.138 $0.138 $0.138 $0.138 $0.138 $0.138 
$ Change (vs 
2021) $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 
% Change 
(vs 2021) 0.18% 0.36% 0.36% 0.36% 0.36% 0.18% 

Table 4: SDG&E Residential Impacts 

Electric 



Gas 

Illustrative Monthly Bill 
Impact Summary 
For Program Years 
2022 through 2027 

Current 
(2021) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 

Residential Bill* $41.51 $41.51 $41.52 $41.52 $41.52 $41.52 $41.51 
$ Change (vs 2021) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

% Change (vs 2021) 0.00% 0.01% 0.01% 0.01% 0.01% 0.0% 
* Residential bills are for a typical Climate Zone 1
customer using 23 therms per month on average.
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PG&E 

Table 1: PG&E Program Budget & Recovery 

2023 

Electric PPP (83%) $17,512,874 

Gas PPP (17%) $3,586,974 

Total $21,099,848 

Table 2: PG&E Electric and Gas Revenue Requirement Impact by Class of Service 

Based on 12 Month Recovery (Excludes Revenue Fees & Uncollectibles (RF&U)) 

Customer Class Illustrative Electric 

PPPC Allocation 3 

Change in PPPC 
($000) 

Residential 42.1% $7,371 
Non-CARE 31.5% $5,521 
CARE 10.6% $1.850 

Small Commercial 11.9% $2,079 
Medium Commercial 10.2% $1,786 
Large Commercial 15.4% $2,696 
Streetlights 0.4% $64 
Standby 0.4% $72 
Agriculture 7.0% $1,219 
Industrial 12.7% $2,227 

Total 100% $17,513 

Customer Class Illustrative Gas PPPC 

Allocation 

Change in PPPC 
($000) 

Residential 33.8% $1,214 
Non-CARE 24.9% $894 

CARE 8.9% $320 

Small Commercial 32.9% $1,179 

Large Commercial 1.9% $70 

Industrial Distribution 10.8% $388 

Industrial Transmission/Backbone 20.5% $737 

Total 100.0% $3,587 

3 The current revenue allocation and rate design methods were approved by Decision (D.) 18-08-013 in PG&E’s 
2017 General Rate Case (GRC) Phase II proceeding. PG&E’s 2020 GRC Phase 2 proceeding (Application (A.)19-11-
019) is currently active and its outcome will alter the revenue allocation applied to the revenue requirements
approved in this filing upon implementation.



Table 3: PG&E Illustrative Residential Bill Impacts Based on 12 Month Recovery 

Present 
Bills* 

1/1/23 
Proposed Bills $ Change % Change 

Typical Bundled Usage ($/month) ($/month) 
Electric Non-
CARE 500 kWh $139.68 $139.77 $0.10 0.1% 

Electric CARE 500 kWh $89.86 $89.92 $0.06 0.1% 

Gas Non-CARE 33 Therms $59.97 $59.99 $0.02 0.0% 

Gas CARE 29 Therms $41.32 $41.34 $0.02 0.0% 

* Electric Bills are based on 8/1/21 rates and revenues. Gas Bills are based on 6/1/21

rates and revenues. 

Table 4: PG&E Illustrative Electric and Gas Average Rate Impacts Based on 12 

Month Recovery 
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SCE 

Table 1: SCE Program Budget & Recovery 

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Total 

SCE 

Total 

$ 

 -  
 $543,325.

88 

 $2,750,21

6.28 

 $4,519,49

6.95 

 $4,701,30

7.72 

 $2,388,70

1.17 

 $14,903,048

.00 

Electric 

PPP 

(100%) 

$ 

 -  
 $543,325.

88 

 $2,750,21

6.28 

 $4,519,49

6.95 

 $4,701,30

7.72 

 $2,388,70

1.17 

 $14,903,048

.00 

Total 

$14,903,04

8.00 

Table 2: SCE Electric Revenue Requirement Impact by Class of Service (Includes FF&U)4 

Table 3: SCE Average Rate Impacts 

4 This table is based on an average annualized revenue requirement across 2023-2027.  Actual 
revenue requirement impacts will vary in a specific year.   PPPC allocation is based on the 
allocation methodology adopted in SCE’s most recent General Rate Case (GRC) Phase 2 
decision and could change with a final decision in SCE’s pending 2021 GRC Phase 2 
proceeding. 

Customer Class
Electric PPPC 

Allocation

Change in PPPC 

($000)

Residential 41.6% 1,241$           

Non-CARE 27.2% 811$       

CARE 14.4% 431$       

Lighting - Small and Medium Power 33.6% 1,001$       

Large Power 17.8% 530$       

Agricultural and Pumping 3.5% 104$       

Street and Area Lighting 0.8% 24$       

Standby 2.7% 81$       

Total 100.0% 2,981$          

Current Rates Proposed Increase Proposed Rates % Increase

24.375 0.004 24.379 0.017%

23.347 0.004 23.352 0.018%

15.798 0.003 15.801 0.020%

18.702 0.003 18.706 0.019%

24.612 0.004 24.616 0.018%

12.644 0.003 12.646 0.021%

21.620 0.004 21.624 0.018%

Bundled Average Rates (¢/kWh)

Total

Standby

Customer Group

Street and Area Lighting

Agricultural and Pumping

Large Power

Lighting - Small and Medium Power

Residential



Table 4: SCE Residential Impacts 

Description Current Proposed Increase Proposed % Increase

135.42$   0.02$   135.45$   0.017%

91.66$   0.02$   91.67$   0.017%

Residentil Bill Impact ($/Month)

CARE residential bill

Non-CARE residential bill
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